The information, technical data and designs disclosed in this document (the “information”) are either the exclusive property
of De Havilland Aircraft of Canada Limited or are subject to the proprietary rights of others. The information is not to be used
for design or manufacture or disclosed to others without the express prior written consent of De Havilland Aircraft of Canada
Limited.  The holder of this document, by its retention and use, agrees to hold the information in confidence.  These
restrictions do not apply to persons having proprietary rights in the information, to the extent of those rights.
V
al
id

4.1.2 Heat shrinkable tubing, bulk length, M23053/5 (135°C max.) or M23053/8 (175°C max.).
See Figure 1 for a part number breakdown.
FIGURE 1 - PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN FOR HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBING
4.1.3 Heat shrinkable tubing, high temperature, TE Connectivity RT555, as specified on the
engineering drawing or wiring list.
SPECIFICATION
M23053/5 - Flexible crosslinked polyolefin.
M23053/8 - Semi-rigid crosslinked polyvinylidine fluoride.
CLASS
M23053/5:
1 - Flame resistant
2 - Flammable (clear only)
3 - Highly flame resistant
M23053/8:
0 - No classes specified
SIZE IDENTIFIER (as supplied/before shrinking)
01 - 0.046" 05 - 0.187" 09 - 0.750" 13 - 3.000"
02 - 0.063" 06 - 0.250" 10 - 1.000" 14 - 4.000"
03 - 0.093" 07 - 0.375" 11 - 1.500"
04 - 0.125" 08 - 0.500" 12 - 2.000"
COLOR CODE DESIGNATOR
M23053/5:
0 - BLACK 2 - RED 9 - WHITE C - CLEAR
M23053/8:
C - CLEAR
M23053/5-108-9
PPS 9.01
Issue 31
Page 7 of 35
DE HAVILLAND AIRCRAFT
OF CANADA LIMITED
4.1.4 Crimp style electrical terminal lugs as specified on the engineering drawing or wiring list
(see Figure 2).
FIGURE 2 -  CRIMP STYLE TERMINAL LUGS
4.2 Equipment
4.2.1 Crimping tools as listed in Table II and Table IV.
4.2.2 Crimp dies as specified in Table V, Table VI and Table VII.
4.3 Facilities
4.3.1 This PPS has been categorized as a Controlled Special Process according to PPS 13.39
and as such only facilities specifically approved according to PPS 13.39 are authorized
to perform crimping terminal lugs to copper wire according to this PPS.
4.3.2 Subcontractors shall direct requests for approval to De Havilland Canada Supplier
Quality Management.
INSULATED LUG
e.g., M7928/1, M7928/4 & MS25036
NON-INSULATED LUG
e.g., M7928/7 & MS20659
FLAG LUG
e.g., MS25189
PPS 9.01
Issue 31
Page 8 of 35
DE HAVILLAND AIRCRAFT
OF CANADA LIMITED
4.3.3 Facility approval shall be based on a facility report, a facility survey and completion of a
qualification test program, if required.  The facility report shall detail the materials and
equipment to be used, the process sequence to be followed and the laboratory facilities
used to show compliance with the requirements of this PPS.  Any deviation from the
procedure or requirements of this PPS shall be detailed in the facility report. Based upon
the facility report, De Havilland Canada Engineering may identify additional qualification
and/or process control test requirements.  During the facility survey, the facility
requesting qualification shall be prepared to demonstrate their capability.  Once
approved, no changes to subcontractor facilities may be made without prior written
approval from De Havilland Canada Supplier Quality Management.
4.3.3.1 For approval of subcontractor facilities to perform crimping terminal lugs to copper wire
according to this PPS completion of a test program and submission of suitable test
samples representative of production parts is required.  Test samples must meet the
requirements specified in section 6.
5 PROCEDURE
5.1 General
5.1.1 Solderless crimp type electrical terminal lugs, as specified herein, are used as a means
of connecting electrical wires to terminal boards, bus bars and other electrical equipment